OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 889

CHAPTER 248.

[S. F. No. 263.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
ELBOW LAKE, IN GRANT COUNTY, TO REFUND CERTAIN MOXNEY
PAID INTO THE VILLAGE TREASURY BY P. J, BARTNESS, HANSON
& JOHNSON AND QLSON & HENDRICKS, FOR CERTAIN LICENSE
MONEY HERETOFORE PAID INTO THE TREASURY OF S8AID VIL-
LAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

8EeorioN 1. The village council of the village of Elbow Lake, in
Grant county, is hereby anthorized to refund two hundred and fifty
dollars (8250) to P. J. Bartness, two hundred and fifty dollars ($250)
to Hanson & Johnson, two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) to Olson &
Hendricks, being one-balf (3} of the amount of license money paid
into the treasury of the village of Elbow Lake on the first (1st) of
October, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), by said parties for a
license for a term of six (6) months.

BEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.
Approved March 13, 1891.

CHAPFER 249.

[8. F. No. 774.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-8IX {158) OF
THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUS-
AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), ENTITLED
“AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC
SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF MANKATO INTO ONE ACT, AND TO
AMEND THE SAME,” AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED
AND TEN (110) OF THE SPECTAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE
YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE
(1889), ENTITLED “AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATIVE TO
THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF MANEATO.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SectioN 1. That section three (3) of Chapter one hundred and
fifty-six (156) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thous-
and eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled ‘“*An act to
reduce the law relative to the public schools in the city of Mankato
into one act and to smend the same,”’ approved March seventh
(7th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby
amcnded to read as follows:



